
Belleville Campus Guide

Main Complex Building



About Us

S W I C  C a m p u s e s

• Belleville

• Sam Wolf Granite City

• Red Bud

• Clay Baitman Fire Science 
Training Center

• Scott Air Force Base

• Southwestern Illinois Justice 
and Workforce Development 
Center

• Wyvetter H, Younge Higher 
Education Center-East St. Louis

2



Belleville Campus

5  B u i l d i n g s

• Main Complex Building

• Information Sciences Building

• Liberal Arts Building

• Schmidt Art Center

• Advanced Manufacturing 
Academy

3



Main Complex Building
Fa c i l i t e s  O v e r v i e w
• Division of Health Sciences
• Division of Math and Sciences
• Division of Technical Education
• Adult Education
• Athletics, Gym, and ESports Arena
• Cafe
• Human Resources
• Executive Offices
• Finance and Purchasing
• Fitness Center
• Foundation Offices
• Payroll
• Public Safety
• Shipping and Receiving
• Theatre
• 4 Active Learning Classrooms
• 5 Large Capacity Classrooms
• 22 General Use Classrooms
• 6 Computer Classrooms
• 11 Science Labs
• 37 Program-Specific Classroom and Labs
• Index of Facilities

4



5

Main Complex -
Lower Level

0500 IT Storage

0501 IT Storage

0502-0505 Athletics Offices

0506 Athletics Department Academic Center

0507 IT Storage

0508 Athletic Training

0509 Athletic Training Storage

0510 Locker Room Vestibule

0511-0518 Locker Rooms Women's

0522-0528 Locker Room Men's

0531/0534 Fitness Center and Weight Room

0536 Restroom Unisex

0600 Print Services (0600, 0604-0607)

0601 Math and Sciences Storage

0602 Math and Sciences Storage

0603 Online Biology Kit Pick Up/Drop Off & Training



6

Main Complex -
First Floor



7

Main Complex -
First Floor - East Wing

1000 Art Classroom

1001 Art Printmaking Classroom and Studio

1002 Art Design and Sculpture Classroom and Studio

1003 Art Classroom

1004 Art Fabrication Lab

1020 Art Drawing and Painting Classroom and Studio

1021 Art Department

1022 Art Office

1023 Art Ceramics Lab

1024-1025 Art Offices

1040 Large Capacity Classroom

1060 Large Capacity Classroom

1070 SIUE Transfer Office

1080 Digital Art Mac Computer Classroom

1082 Art Ceramics Lab

1100 Anatomy and Physiology Lab

1103 Microbiology, Principles of Biology II, Plant Biology, Crop Science Lab

1160 Anatomy and Physiology Lab

1161 Curriculum Based Undergraduate Reseach (CURE) Lab

1163 General Biology and Principles of Biology I Lab

1181 Cadaver Lab

1183 Human Biology Lab

1200 Large Capacity Classroom

1220 Large Capacity Classroom



8

Main Complex -
First Floor - West Wing

1240-1244 Public Safety

1245 Veterans Student Center

1246-1250 Human Resources

1282 Conference Room

1281 Student Lounge

1290 Marsh Conference Room

1301 SWIC Cafe

1302-1305 Kitchen

1306 Food Service Office

1310 Garden Room

1320 ESports Arena

1322 Classroom

1323-1327 Shipping and Receiving

1360 Classroom

1361 Classroom

1362 Classroom

1363 Classroom

1364 Heating, Vent., AC, Refrig. Classroom and Lab

1380/1381 Heating, Vent., AC, Refrig. Classroom and Lab

1383 Technical Education Classroom/ Office

1384 Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration Lab



9

Main Complex -
First Floor - West Wing

1400 Health Information Technology Classroom

1410/1411 Large Capacity Nursing Classroom

1420/1421 Classroom and Computer Classroom Combined

1440 Earth Science Lab

1441 Earth Science Faculty Office

1443 Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration Lab

1460 Classroom

1461 Classroom

1462 Classroom

1463 Active Learning Classroom

1464 Sign Language Classroom

1500 Varsity Gym

1501 Coach Office

1502 Faculty Office

1510 Physical Therapy Assistant Classroom and Lab

1511 Nurse Assistant Classroom and Lab

1512 Radiological Technology Computer Classroom

1513 Radiological Technology Computer Classroom

1514 Faculty Offices-Radiological Technology

1515 Radiologic Technology Lab

1516 Faculty Offices-Radiologic Technology

1517 Horticulture Classroom and Lab

1518 Classroom

1519-1524 Welding Classroom and Labs



10

Main Complex -
Second Floor



11

Main Complex -
Second Floor

2000 Classroom

2001 Classroom

2002 Classroom

2003 Classroom

2004 Classroom

2020 Organic Chemistry Lab

2021 Chemistry Instrumentation Room

2023 Inorganic Chemistry Lab

2040-2067 Faculty Offices-Math/Horticulture/Lab Coordinator

2080 General Chemistry Lab

2081 Chemistry Prep Area

2083 Physics Lab

2100 Industrial Electrical Engineering Lab

2103 Agriculture, Astronomy, Surveying Lab

2160 Aviation Simulator Lab

2161 Aviation Simulator Lab

2162 Aviation Simulator Lab

2163 Math and Sciences Computer Lab

2180 Classroom

2181 Computer Classroom

2182 Active Learning Classroom

2183 ALEKS Lab/Engineering Computer Lab

2184 Classroom

2200-2227 Faculty Offices-Sciences



12

Main Complex -
Second Floor

2240-2248 Foundation Main Office

2260 Conference Room (Fish Bowl)

2261 Computer Lab (inside Adult Education)

2262 Breakroom inside Adult Education

2271 Adult Education Computer Classroom

2272 Adult Education Computer Classroom

2273 Adult Education Offices (2265-2270. 2273)

2274 Adult Education

2280-2292 Nursing Education Offices

2300 Active Learning Classroom-Music

2302 Recording Studio

2301-2305 Music Faculty Offices

2320 Theatre

2321 Box Office

2340 Private Music Lesson Classroom

2341 Private Music Lesson Classroom

2342 Private Music Lesson Classroom

2343 Private Music Lesson Classroom

2344-2348 Mailroom, Shipping and Receiving Offices

2349 Mailroom

2350 Private Music Lesson Classroom

2354 Music Faculty Office



13

Main Complex -
Second Floor

2360 Emergency Medical Services Classroom and Lab

2361 Classroom

2362 Medical Assistant, Medical Laboratory Technology, and Nursing Classroom and Lab

2363 Classroom

2364 Classroom

2380 Faculty Technology & Resource Center

2381 Medical Assistant Classroom and Lab

2382 Medical Laboratory Technology Prep Room

2383 Medical Laboratory Technology Lab

2386 Active Learning Classroom

2400-2431 Health Sciences & Homeland Security Offices

2440/2441 Emergency Medical Services Classroom and Lab

2442 Closet

2443 Staging Area/ Closet

2444 Nursing Skills Classroom and Lab

2460 Large Capacity Computer Classroom

2463 Health Sciences Simulation Lab

2464 Health Sciences Simulation Lab



14

Main Complex -
Third Floor

3240-3245 Payroll Department

3281-3282 Outcomes Assessment (moving)

3302-3313 Finance and Purchasing Department

3260-3269 Executive Offices Suite

3261 Conference Room (RCR)

3279 Conference Room (Siebert)



F

R

15

BCMC 0506: Athletics Department Academic Center

• Whiteboard
• 21 Optiplex 7440 Student Use Computers
• 2 AED Sam 450P
• 2 Precision 3660 Tower CTO Staff Use Computers
• Hitting Trainer 2.0
• Softball Bat Tester
• Baseball Bat Tester
• Camcorder



F

R

16

BCMC 0531/0534: Fitness Center and Weight Room

• Precision 3630 Tower CTO
• Optiplex 7400 AIO i7-16G RAM
• Precision 7540 CTO Base Laptop
• Cable Cross Over
• Pec Deck
• Dynamics Lower Back
• Dynamics Abdominal
• Dynamics Outer Thigh
• Dynamics Inner Thigh
• Dynamics Leg Extension
• Dynamics Hamstring Isolator
• Dynamics Arm Curl
• Dynamics Tricep Press
• Dynamics Shoulder Press
• Dynamics Pull/Seated Row
• Dynamics Laterial Raise
• Vertical Bench Press
• Free Weights
• Dumbbell Set
• Elliptical Trainer
• 2 Commercial Treadmill
• 3 Recumbent Cycle
• 2 Rowing machine
• 2 Motion Trainer
• Cycle Ergometer
• 4 Upright Cycle
• AED Sam 450P
• Blood Pressure Kiosk



F

R

17

BCMC 0600: Print Services

• Engraving System Computerized
• Heavy Duty Electric Punch
• LCD TV Panel 40"
• Laminator
• Roll Laminator
• Scanner
• Optiplex 9010 Computer
• (2) Optiplex 9020 Computer
• (2) Optiplex Mini Tower
• Apple iMac 27"
• (2) Apple iMac 21"
• Wireless Color AIO Printer
• Copier Xerox C8035
• (2) Printer Canon VarioPrint 140
• Canon Imagepress C850
• ImagePro Graf Printer
• Printer Stylus Epson Pro 9800
• Press Digital Envelope Oki Pro
• (2) Paper cutter
• (2) Switch ProCurve
• Coil Binding Machine
• Coil Binding Punch
• Fastback Binding System
• Paper Folder
• Booklet Maker



F

R

18

• Optiplex 9030 AIO CTO
• Projector
• Teacher Lectern Station
• Rectangle worksurface
• Kit Restocking Supplies
• Racks for Kit Storage
• Tables and Chairs for Checkout and Training

BCMC 0603: Online Biology Kit Pick Up/Drop Off & Training



F

R

19

BCMC 1000: Art Classroom

• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• Portable Visual Projector
• Flat File Unit 36x48
• Flat File Unit
• 72" Indigo Desk
• iMac 27"
• Inkjet Photo Printer



F

R

20

BCMC 1001: Art Printmaking Classroom and Studio

• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• Etching Press Standard
• iMac 27"
• Drying Cabinet
• LED Exposure Unit
• Standard Press Standard
• Etching Press
• Mobile Paper Storage Cart



F

R

21

BCMC 1003: Art Classroom

• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• Smart Console
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO Base
• Document Camera U70
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

22

BCMC 1004: Art Fabrication Lab
86" Interactive Panel
(4) 3D Printers (2) w/Starter Kits
iMac 27" W/Retina
Precision 3630 Tower CTO Base
Document Camera U70
(4) iMac 27"
(4) Sketch Kit
Drawing Tablet
(2) Laser Cutter & Engraver
Mat Cutter
(12) Drawing Tablet
(2) Replicator
(5) B/W Condenser Enlarger



F

R

23

Model Human Torso
Projector Data/Video
Optiplex 7490 AIO

BCMC 1020: Art Drawing and Painting 
Classroom and Studio



F

R

24

BCMC 1023: Art Ceramics Classroom
• Kiln Pottery Gas Downdraft
• (10) Pottery Wheel
• (3) Potter’s Wheel
• Spray Booth
• (2) KILN
• (2) Electric Kiln
• Precision 7540 Laptop
• Master Kiln



F

R

25

BCMC 1040: Large Capacity Classroom
• Visual Presenter
• Portable Document Camera
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO Base
• Mixer/Amplifier
• (2) Speakers
• Projector



F

R

26

BCMC 1060: Large Capacity Classroom
• Portable Document Camera
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO Base
• Mixer/Amplifier
• (2) Speakers
• Projector
• Projector LCD Panasonic PT-L595U



F

R

27

BCMC 1070: SIUE Transfer Office



F

R

28

BCMC 1080: Digital Art Mac Computer Classroom
• Film Drying Cabinet 15" Wide
• CPU W/Integral Monitor IMAC G5
• Porta Trace Table 36x48
• iMac 27"
• (16) iMac 24" M1
• Inkjet Photo Printer
• Pro Scanner



F

R

29

BCMC 1082: Art Ceramics Classroom
• Pugmill ArtClay Bailey MXP100
• Super Slab Roller Package
• CPU W/Integral Monitor IMAC 27
• Pottery Wheel
• (2) 3D Potterbot



F

R

30

BCMC 1100: Anatomy and Physiology Lab

• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• Portable Document Camera
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• (10) Stereomicroscope
• (25) Microscope
• Microscope Camera
• Precision 3560 BTX Laptop
• Anatomy and Physiology Models



F

R

31

BCMC 1103: Microbiology, Principles
of Biology 2, Plant Biology, Crop Science Lab

• 86" Interactive Panel
• (6) Microscope Binocular
• Portable Document Camera
• Incubator 117 Liters
• Incubator 180 Liter
• (26) Microscope
• Microscope Camera
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• (12) Stereomicroscope



F

R

32

BCMC 1160: Anatomy and Physiology Lab

• 86" Interactive Panel
• (26) Microscope
• Microscope Camera
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• Anatomy and Physiology Models



F

R

33

BCMC 1161: Biology CURE
(Curriculum Based Undergraduate Research) Lab

• (3) Microscope
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• (8) Stereomicroscope



F

R

34

BCMC 1163: General Biology, Principles of Biology 1 Lab

• 86" Interactive Panel
• (19) Precision 7540 CTO Base Laptop
• (26) Microscopes
• Microscope Camera
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

35

BCMC 1183: Human Biology Lab

• Lab model muscular open back
• 86" Interactive Panel
• Urinary System Model
• Pregnant Human Uterus Model
• Human Thoracic Organs Model
• Leg Muscle Model
• Model Human Ear
• Human Lung W/Larynx Model
• (25) Microscopes
• Model Life Size Muscle Torso
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

36

BCMC 1200: Large Capacity Classroom
• Grand Piano
• Projector PROX Data/Video
• VCR/DVD Combo
• Projector Screen 12X12
• Projector Pro-Lite G5650W
• Portable Document Camera
• iMac 27"
• Power Amplifier
• (2) Column Speakers
• 18" Subwoofer
• Projector
• (2) Speakers



F

R

37

BCMC 1220: Large Capacity Classroom
• CPU W/Integral Monitor iMac G5
• Projection Screen ELECTROL
• CPU Laptop iMac Mini
• Optiplex 7460 AIO
• WePresent
• Projector



F

R

38

BCMC 1240-1244: Public Safety



F

R

39

BCMC 1245: Veterans Student Center



F

R

40

BCMC 1246-1250: Human Resources



F

R

41

BCMC 1281: Student Lounge



F

R

42

BCMC 1301: SWIC Cafe



F

R

43

BCMC 1320: ESports Arena
• 165" Slim LED TV
• 86" Interactive Panel
• (2) 82" LCD Display
• (2) 43" LCD Display
• 55" LED Monitor
• Connection Zone 24 Gaming Stat
• Optiplex 9020 Computer
• (2) Optiplex 7040 MT XCTO
• Scala Player BMCBLD1320
• (20) Alienware 25 Gaming Monitor
• (20) Precision 3650 Gaming Computer
• (20) Alienware S5000 Gaming Chair
• (6) Connection Zone Lockers
• (2) Rectangular Sofa
• (2) Sway Lounge Chair
• (6) Lounge Chair
• Wireless 8.7 Touch Panel



F

R

44

BCMC 1362: Classroom
• 86" Interactive Panel
• Document Camera U70
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• SWIC HVAC Tool Kit Custom



F

R

45

BCMC 1363: Classroom

• Portable Visual Presenter
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• 75" ActivPanel
• (2) Black Iron Jaw Kit M18



F

R

46

BCMC 1364: Heating, Ventilation, Air 
Conditioning, Refrigeration Classroom

• 86" Interactive Panel
• Basic Refrigeration Trainer
• Document Camera U70
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

47

BCMC 1380/1381: Heating, Ventilation, 
Air Conditioning, Refrigeration Classroom and Lab

• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• PORTABLE VISUAL PRESENTER
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO
• (8) Workstations
• 86" Interactive Panel
• Smart Console
• PROCURVE Networking Switch
• (15) Latitude 5480 laptops
• Laptop Charging Station
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO



F

R

48

BCMC 1384: Heating, Ventilation,
Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration Lab

• Rooftop Heating/Cooling Unit
• Vendor Frozen Food
• Utility Shed
• Air Conditioner 5 Ton Roof Top
• Geothermal Display
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO
• Promethean 75" Active Panel
• Furnace
• Precision 3660 i7-16G 256G SSD



F

R

49

BCMC 1400: Health Information Technology Classroom

• 86" Interactive Panel
• Document Camera Portable
• Instructor Station
• (25) Optiplex 7490 AIO



F

R

50

BCMC 1410 & 1411: Large Capacity Nursing Classroom

• (2) 86" Interactive Panel
• (2) Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• (2) iPad 64GB Tablet
• Portable Document Camera



F

R

51

BCMC 1420 & 1421: Classroom and Computer Classroom

• 86" Interactive Panel
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• Portable Document Camera
• (12) Optiplex 7490 AIO



F

R

52

BCMC 1440: Earth Science Lab

• Smart Console
• (2) Geology Cabinets
• Projector Data/Video 96W
• Portable Visual Presenter
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO 

Base



F

R

53

BCMC 1443: Heating, Ventilation,
Air Conditioning, and Refrigeration Lab

• Freezer 1-Door
• Walk in Freezer
• Ice Maker Bin Flake Style
• Ice Maker Bin Cube Style
• Bottle Cooler
• Freezer top mount
• Optiplex 7050 BYOT
• Optiplex 7490 AIO
• Single Door Cooler
• Ice Machine
• Ice bin



F

R

54

BCMC 1460: Classroom

• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• Lectern Freedom XRS
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO Base
• (14) Optiplex 7410 AIO



F

R

55

BCMC 1461: Classroom

• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• Teaching Console
• Projector Data/Video 96W
• Laserjet Printer
• Precision 3540 Laptop
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO Base



F

R

56

BCMC 1462: Classroom

• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• Portable Visual Presenter
• Podium Interactive Monitor
• Epson 935W Projector
• Precision 3540 Laptop
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO Base



F

R

57

BCMC 1463: Active Learning Classroom

• 86" Interactive Panel
• Portable Visual Presenter
• (4) IMAC 24 AIO
• Portable Room Divider
• (8) iMac 21
• iMac 27 10th Generation
• (7) iMac 21" i5



F

R

58

BCMC 1464: Sign Language Classroom

• 86" Interactive Panel
• Teaching Console
• Projector Data/Video 96W
• IMAC 24 AIO
• iMac 27 10th Generation
• (2) iMac 21" i5



F

R

59

BCMC 1500: Varsity Gym



F

R

60

BCMC 1510: Physical Therapy Assistant Classroom and Lab

• Promethean 86" Interactive Panel
• Promethean 75" Active Panel
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• Precision 7540 CTO Base Laptop
• Genisys Combination System
• Channel Combo w/ EMG Module
• (2) Two Channel Combo System
• (2) Hand Held Pulse Oxymeter
• (4) 5 Channel US/ES Combo Unit
• 3 Channel US/ES Combo Unit
• Hydrocollator
• (5) Muscle Tester w/Bluetooth
• Stim/Ultrasound
• (3) iPad 64GB Tablet
• IPad 32GB Tablet
• (2) Ipad Pro 256 GB
• (6) IPad Pro 12



F

R

61

BCMC 1511: Nurse Assistant Classroom and Lab

• 86" Interactive Panel
• MZZ-EPS Projector
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• Manikin Basic Skills Geri
• Manikin Basic Skills Keri
• Geriatric Simulator
• Electric Stand Up Lift
• (6) Hospital Bed Electric
• (4) Overbed Table
• Joey 30 Cart Charger
• (20) iPad Pro 11" 256GB Gen 2
• (4) Optiplex 7460 AIO Computers
• Electric Stand Up Lift



F

R

62

BCMC 1512: Radiological Technology Computer Classroom
• 86" Interactive Panel
• (2) 72" Indigo desk w/power strip
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• Precision 7560 Laptop
• (24) Optiplex 7490 AIO Student computers
• (8) Computer Desk Dual Monitor



F

R

63

BCMC 1513: Radiological Technology Computer Classroom
• 86" Interactive Panel
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• (32)Precision 7540 Laptop
• (40) Optiplex 7490 AIO Student computers
• All monitors on swivel arms



F

R

64

BCMC 1515: Radiological Technology Lab
• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• Portable Visual Presenter
• IPAD W/Retina Display
• Sound System w/speakers
• (2) Optiplex 7460 AIO
• Conference Table



F

R

65

BCMC 1517: Horticulture Classroom and Lab

• 86" Interactive Panel
• Realweld Trainer
• Projector Data/Video
• Combustion Analyzer
• (5) Storage Cabinet
• Metal Cutting Form Machine
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• Greenhouse and hoophouse



F

R

66

BCMC 1519-1524: Welding Technology Lab (inventory on next slide)



F

R

67

BCMC 1519-1525: Welding Technology Lab Inventory

86" Interactive Display
Downdraft Table
Lateral File
Elmo Document Camera
Precision 3650 Tower CTO
20 Drawer Tool Storage/Chest
Orbital Cutting & Welding
65" Promethean Activpanel
Power Source Welding
Visual Presenter
Flame Cutter
Cutting Machine W/Torch & 
Trac
Pipe Cutting Machine
Welder Arc
CC/CV Power Supply
Welder Arc
Welder W/ Auto Link
Feeder W/ Meters
CPU W/Monitor Optiplex Gx270
(2) Welder Mig Runner & 
Feeder
Welder Mig Runner

Projector Data / Video
Printer Laserjet 4250n
Welder W/ Feeder
Cutting Torch
Cutting Torch Powermax 85
Stand Modular 10
Mount & Jack Stand
Mig Feeder
(2) Piranha Iii Electrode Grinder
Forklift
(2) Magnum Pro Push/Pull Gun
(4) Square Wave Tig Welder 200

Tungsten Grinder
(33) Weld Test Stand Assembly
Guide Weld Live V1.3.0.2
(4) Meltview Apex 3 Weld Camera
Precision 3650 Tower CTO
Optiplex 9030 AIO CTO
(2) Track Torch
Steel Tool Chest (Red)

(3)Welder Power Wave C300
275 Precision Tig Welder
(8) Pipefab Ready Pak Welder
Kubota Engine
Double Miter Band Saw 480v
Pipe Cutting Machine
Circular Cold Saw
Welder Tig Runner
Storage Oven
Welder Migrunner Package
Steel Tool Chest (Red)
(2) Welder Precision Tig
Dryer
(2) Tig 275 Welder
(3) Welder Lincoln C300

Plasma Cutter 105
(2) Weld Test Stand Assembly
(3) Compact Camera Controller

Video Mixer/Production Switch
Wash Fountain
Belt Grinder Wheel

Personnel Lockers
Laserjet Printer M570dn
Precision 3650 Tower CTO
Manifold System Oxygn/Propyln
Ironworker Unihydro 66-24
Welder Precision Tig
(2) Welder Power Wave
Air Compressor Curtis 15hp
(7) Welder Lincoln Poweredge C300
Welding Table
(3) Welder Precision Tig 275
Welder Lincoln Precision375tig
Shear Tennsmith Model Lm-410



F

R

68

BCMC 2000: Classroom

• 86" Promethean Activpanel
• Smart Console
• Optiplex 7470 AIO BTX Instructor Computer
• Document Camera U70



F

R

69

BCMC 2001: Classroom

• Smart Console
• Portable Document Camera
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

70

BCMC 2002: Classroom

• Smart Console
• Portable Document Camera
• 75"HDTV
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

71

BCMC 2003: Classroom

• 86" Promethean Activpanel
• Smart Console
• Precision 3650 Tower 

CTO Instructor Computer
• Document Camera U70
• Projector Data/Video Powerlite
• Adjustable Table 34X23X23



F

R

72

BCMC 2004: Classroom

• 86" Promethean Activpanel
• Smart Console
• Precision 3650 Tower 

CTO Instructor Computer
• Document Camera U70



F

R

73

BCMC 2020: Organic Chemistry Lab

• 86" Promethean ActivPanel Smartboard
• Instructor CPU w/monitor Optiplex 7010 Desktop 

Computer
• Balance



F

R

74

BCMC 2023: Inorganic Chemistry Lab

• CHEM Analyzer Eberbach
• 86" Interactive Panel
• Ice Machine Cuber
• Balance
• Balance Electronic
• Portable Document Camera
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• (7) Precision Balance
• Balance



F

R

75

BCMC 2080: General Chemistry Lab

• 86" Interactive Panel
• (8) Balances
• Ice Maker
• Projector Data/Video
• Overhead Projection 

Camera
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO
• (8) Precision Balances



F

R

76

BCMC 2083: Physics Lab

• CPU Laptop Latitude E5500
• Portable Visual Presenter
• Projector and Screen
• (24) Precision 7540 CTO Base Laptop
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

77

BCMC 2100: Industrial Electricity Technology Lab

• 86" Interactive Panel
• Smart Console
• Portable Visual Presenter
• Epson 585W Projector
• (14) Optiplex 7460 AIO



F

R

78

BCMC 2103: Agriculture, Astronomy, and Surveying Lab

• (2) Pulse Laser Total Station 
• 86" Interactive Panel
• (6) Total Survey Station
• (2) 10" Electronic Transit
• (2) Surveying Transit
• Top Site Transit
• Digital Theodolite Transit
• (8) CPU Laptop Inspiron 1150
• (5) Automatic Level s
• (8) CPU Precision
• PULSE LASER TOTAL STATION
• Projector Data/Video
• (7) Precision 5810 CTO Tower
• Surveying Instrument FOCUS
• (2) Nuclear Spectroscopy
• Precision Tower 5810 CTO Base
• (5) Latitude CTO 14 Laptop
• Adjustable Table 34X23X23
• Document Camera U70
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

79

BCMC 2160: Aviation Simulation Lab
• Flight Deck Simulator Modular
• (2) Flight Simulator Precision DCX
• (2) Flight Simulator TD2 Red Bird
• (4) Flight Simulators
• Simulator Redbird TD2-G1000
• Flight Simulator Upgrade
• Piper Seminole Simulator
• Jet Add on Simulator
• 5 Optiplex Computers
• 1 Precision 3650 Computer
• 1 Precision 7540 Laptop
• (2) iPad Pro Wi-Fi 11
• Laserjet Printer M553dn
• Web Archive Software
• Software Interface IDWeb-PSft
• Software Tracer ES Upgrade
• Software Ektron CMS 400
• (4) Drones
• (2) Monitor Expansion Kits
• 65" LED TV
• (2) iPad Pro 11"
• Cirrus II Flight Console 
• Control Panel TD/TD2 
• Cirrus II Flight Simulator Con
• Aviation Trainer
• Electronics Lab Trainer 
• Digital Avionics Panel
• Turbo Prop Start Panel



F

R

80

BCMC 2161: Aviation Simulation Lab
• Flight Deck Simulator Modular
• (2) Flight Simulator Precision DCX
• (2) Flight Simulator TD2 Red Bird
• (4) Flight Simulators
• Simulator Redbird TD2-G1000
• Flight Simulator Upgrade
• Piper Seminole Simulator
• Jet Add on Simulator
• 5 Optiplex Computers
• 1 Precision 3650 Computer
• 1 Precision 7540 Laptop
• (2) iPad Pro Wi-Fi 11
• Laserjet Printer M553dn
• Web Archive Software
• Software Interface IDWeb-PSft
• Software Tracer ES Upgrade
• Software Ektron CMS 400
• (4) Drones
• (2) Monitor Expansion Kits
• 65" LED TV
• (2) iPad Pro 11"
• Cirrus II Flight Console 
• Control Panel TD/TD2 
• Cirrus II Flight Simulator Con
• Aviation Trainer
• Electronics Lab Trainer 
• Digital Avionics Panel
• Turbo Prop Start Panel



F

R

81

BCMC 2162: Aviation Simulation Lab (inventory on previous slide)



F

R

82

BCMC 2163: Computer Lab

• 86" Interactive Panel
• (2) Laserjet Printer M601
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO Instructor Computer
• (35) Optiplex 7490 AIO Student Computers



F

R

83

BCMC 2180: Classroom

• 86" Interactive Panel
• Portable Visual Presenter
• Lectern
• Precision 3650 Tower 

CTO



F

R

84

BCMC 2181: Computer Classroom
• 86" Interactive Panel
• Document Camera U70
• Precision 3650 Instructor Computer
• (20) Optiplex 7490 AIO Student Computers



F

R

85

BCMC 2182: Active Learning Classroom
• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• Document Camera U70
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

86

BCMC 2183: ALEKS Lab / Engineering Computer Classroom
• 86" Interactive Panel
• Instructor Workstation
• (8) Workstation Student
• Document Camera U70
• 3D Printer (Engineering)
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO Instructor Computer
• (20) Optiplex 7490 AIO Student Computers



F

R

87

BCMC 2184: Classroom

• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• Projector Data/Video
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO Base
• Document Camera U70



F

R

88

BCMC 2271: Adult Education Computer Classroom

• 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• Precision 3630 Instructor Computer
• (2) Optiplex 9020 Computers
• (16) Optiplex 7410 AIO Computers
• (5) Smart Workstation 2 Monitors



F

R

89

BCMC 2273: Adult Basic Education

• Furniture and Computers for Staff 
and Students



F

R

90

BCMC 2300: Active Learning Classroom-Music

• Piano Disclavier Yamaha DU1A
• (6) Electric Pianos
• (13) Clavinova Digital Pianos
• Laserjet 4100N Printer
• CD Disc Player
• Stereo Receiver
• (2) Speakers
• Sub Woofer
• Epson Powerlite Projector
• Reversible Board
• Full-Duplex Intercom System
• (18) iMac 24" 2TB



F

R

91

BCMC 2302: Recording Studio
• MacPro 3
• Apogee Chassis w/analog module
• Neve Genesis console
• Digital Keyboard & Sequencer
• (2) Hamilton Upright Piano
• Portable CD-R / RW Recorder
• STORAGE UNIT
• Master Word Clock
• Universal Audio Tube Mic
• Ribbon Microphone
• Single Switch Pre Amp
• Cardoid Condenser Microphone
• Multipattern Tube Mic
• Distressor Dual Channel
• (2) Projector
• Screen
• Microphone Pre-Amp
• Mic-Pre IV
• Audio FM & Modification
• REVERB PROCESSOR
• Mi Chip w/8-core CPU
• (2) 8-Channel Microphone Amp
• Studio Desk
• (2) Microphone Modeling System



F

R

92

BCMC 2320: Theatre



F

R

93

BCMC 2350: Music Classroom



F

R

94

BCMC 2360: Emergency 
Medical Services Classroom and Lab

• Multimedia Unit Instructor Station
• (15) Precision 7540 Laptop
• Promethean 70" Active Panel
• Precision 7540 CTO Base Laptop
• CPR Manikin



F

R

95

BCMC 2361: Classroom
• 86" Interactive Panel
• Projector Data/Video Powerlite
• Multimedia Unit Instructor Station
• Marker Board 192"X48"
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

96

• 86" Promethean Interactive Panel
• Smart Console
• Visual Presenter
• Projector and Screen
• Precision 3650 Tower Computer
• Optiplex 7440 Computer
• (6) iPad 32GB Tablet
• Centriguge
• Sorvall ST8Centrifuge
• Upright Microscope Set

BCMC 2362: Medical Assistant, Medical
Laboratory Technology, and Nursing Classroom and Lab



F

R

97

BCMC 2363: Classroom
• 86" Interactive Panel
• VCR / DVD Combo
• Portable VIsual Presenter
• Promethean 70" Active Panel
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

98

BCMC 2364: Classroom
• 86" Interactive Panel
• Projector Data/Video 1830
• Podium Interactive Display
• Portable Visual Presenter
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

99

BCMC 2381: Medical Assistant Classroom and Lab

• Promethean ActivPanel 65"
• Table Exam Cabinet Base
• ECG Machine
• Autoclave Counter-top
• ECG System
• Speed Clave Steam Sterilizer
• Resting ECG System
• (4) Spirometer Kits
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO Base
• Male Catheterization Simulator
• Female Catheterization Sim
• Cast Saw
• Tympanometer/Audiometer
• (3) Electrocardiograph Systems



F

R

100

BCMC 2383: Medical Laboratory Technology Lab

• (2) Microscope Olympus BX43
• Hematology Analyzer
• Analyzer Chemistry BS200
• Cabinet, Biosafety
• Urine Chemistry Analyzer
• Capture Workstation
• Console Instructor
• Blood Bank Gel System
• (2) Computers
• Promethean 70" Active Panel
• (7) SERO 12 Blood Banking Centrifuge



F

R

101

BCMC 2386: Active Learning Classroom-Health Sciences
• 86" Promethean Interactive Panel
• VCR / DVD Combo
• Portable VIsual Presenter
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

102

BCMC 2440 and 2441: Emergency 
Medical Services Classroom and Lab

• Smart Console
• Auscultation Trainer
• Projector Data/Video
• Optiplex 9020 MT BYO
• (2) Rescue Randy 5'5"
• Code Simulator
• Blood Pressure Training Arm
• (2) Airway Management Trainer
• Ambulance Simulator
• Free Standing Partitions



F

R

103

BCMC 2444: Nursing Skills Classroom and Lab
• Promethean 70" Active Panel
• Projector Powerlite
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO
• Printer Laserjet 4050TN
• (2) WA Spot Vital Signs
• Manikin Nursing Annie
• Keri Manikin
• Manikin s/Ostomy Susie/Simon
• (2) Crisis Child Manikin
• (5) Optiplex 7460 AIO Computers
• (7) Versacare Hospital Beds
• (7) Over the Bed Table w/Wheels
• Vital Signs Patient Monitor



F

R

104

BCMC 2460: Large Capacity Computer Classroom

• (3) 86" Promethean ActivPanel
• SYMPODIUM Interactive Touch
• Portable Visual Presenter
• Projector Data/Video 96w
• Projector Data/Video 96w
• MRI Human Torso
• Precision 3630 Tower CTO Instructor Computer
• (50) Optiplex 7490 AIO Student Computers



F

R

105

BCMC 2463: Health Sciences Simulation Lab

• Simulated Human Baby
• (2) Childbirth Simulator
• Computer Cart Standard
• Manikin Storage Cart W/ Cover
• Headwall System Wall Mount
• CPU W/Integral Monitor
• CPU Laptop
• Projector Data/Video 99w
• SimScreen 2-way mirror
• SimScreen Corner Desk
• Birthing Bed\Calf Support



F

R

106

BCMC 2464: Health Sciences Simulation Lab
• Apollo Patient Simulator
• 86" Interactive Panel
• Smart Console
• SYMPODIUM 17" Interactive LCD
• Portable Document Camera
• Emergency Cart 6 Drawer
• Stretcher Refurbished
• Projector Data/Video 99w
• Adjustable Table 34X23X23
• Precision 3650 Tower CTO



F

R

107

Index of Facilities
Active Learning Classroom 1463

Active Learning Classroom-Health Sciences 2386

Active Learning Classroom 2182

Active Learning Classroom-Music 2300

Adult Education 2274

Adult Education Computer Classroom 2271

Adult Education Computer Classroom 2272

Adult Education Offices (2265-2270. 2273) 2273

Agriculture, Astronomy, Surveying Lab 2103

ALEKS Lab/Engineering Computer Lab 2183

Art Ceramics Lab 1023

Art Ceramics Lab 1082

Art Classroom 1000

Art Classroom 1003

Art Department 1021

Art Design and Sculpture Classroom and Studio 1002

Art Drawing and Painting Classroom and Studio 1020

Art Fabrication Lab 1004

Art Office 1022

Art Office 1024

Art Office 1025

Art Printmaking Classroom and Studio 1001

Athletic Training 0508

Athletic Training Storage 0509

Athletics Department Academic Center 0506

Athletics Offices 0502-0505

Aviation Simulator Lab 2160

Aviation Simulator Lab 2161

Aviation Simulator Lab 2162

Biology Glassware Space 1102

Biology Lab-Anatomy and Physiology 1100

Biology Lab-Anatomy and Physiology 1160

Biology Lab-Cadaver 1181

Biology Lab-General Biology and Principles of Biology I 1163

Biology Lab-Human Biology 1183

Biology Lab-Microbiology, Plant Biology, Biology II 1103

Biology Prep Space 1101

Box Office 2321

Breakroom inside Adult Education 2262

Chemistry Instrumentation Room 2021

Chemistry Lab-General 2080

Chemistry Lab-Inorganic 2023

Chemistry Lab-Organic 2020

Chemistry Prep Area 2081



F

R

108

Index of Facilities
Classroom 1322

Classroom 1360

Classroom 1361

Classroom 1362

Classroom 1363

Classroom 1460

Classroom 1460

Classroom 1462

Classroom 1518

Classroom 2000

Classroom 2001

Classroom 2002

Classroom 2003

Classroom 2004

Classroom 2180

Classroom 2184

Classroom 2361

Classroom 2363

Classroom 2364

Classroom/Computer Classroom Combined 1420/1421

Closet 2442

Coach Office 1501

Computer Classroom 2181

Computer Lab (inside Adult Education) 2261

Conference Room 1282

Conference Room (Fish Bowl) 2260

Conference Room (RCR) 3261

Conference Room (Siebert) 3279

Curriculum Based Undergraduate Reseach (CURE) Lab 1161

Developing Room 1081

Digital Art Mac Computer Classroom 1080

Earth Science Faculty Office 1441

Earth Science Lab 1440

Emergency Medical Services Classroom and Lab 2360

Emergency Medical Services Classroom and Lab 2440/2441

ESports Arena 1320

Executive Offices Suite 3260-3269

Faculty Office 1502

Faculty Offices-Math/Horticulture/Lab Coordinator 2040-2067

Faculty Offices-Music 2301-2305

Faculty Offices-Radiologic Technology 1516

Faculty Offices-Radiological Technology 1514



F

R

109

Index of Facilities
Faculty Offices-Sciences 2200-2227

Faculty Offices-Technical Education 1383

Faculty Technology & Resource Center 2380

Finance and Purchasing Department 3302-3313

Fitness Center and Weight Room 0531/0534

Food Service Office 1306

Foundation Main Office 2240-2248

Garden Room 1310

Health Information Technology Classroom 1400

Health Sciences & Homeland Security Offices 2400-2431

Health Sciences Simulation Lab 2463

Health Sciences Simulation Lab 2464

Heating, Vent., AC, and Refrigeration Classroom and Lab 1364

Heating, Vent., AC, and Refrigeration Classroom and Lab 1380/1381

Heating, Vent., AC, and Refrigeration Lab 1384

Heating, Vent., AC, and Refrigeration Lab 1443

Horticulture Classroom and Lab 1517

Human Resources 1246-1250

Industrial Electrical Engineering Lab 2100

Industrial Electrical Engineering Storage Space 2102

IT Storage 0500

IT Storage 0501

IT Storage 0507

Kitchen 1302-1305

Large Capacity Classroom 1040

Large Capacity Classroom 1060

Large Capacity Classroom 1200

Large Capacity Classroom 1220

Large Capacity Computer Classroom 2460

Large Capacity Nursing Classroom 1410/1411

Locker Room Men's 0522-0528

Locker Room Vestibule 0510

Locker Rooms Women's 0511-0518

Mailroom 2349

Mailroom, Shipping and Receiving Offices 2344-2348

Marsh Conference Room 1290

Math and Sciences Computer Lab 2163

Math and Sciences Storage 0601

Math and Sciences Storage 0602

Medical Assistant Classroom and Lab 2381

Medical Assistant, Medical Laboratory 
Technology, and Nursing Classroom and Lab 2362

Medical Laboratory Technology Lab 2383

Medical Laboratory Technology Prep Room 2382

Music Faculty Office 2354



F

R

110

Index of Facilities
Music Private Lesson Classroom 2340

Music Private Lesson Classroom 2341

Music Private Lesson Classroom 2342

Music Private Lesson Classroom 2343

Music Private Lesson Classroom 2350

Nurse Assistant Classroom and Lab 1511

Nursing Education Offices 2280-2292

Nursing Skills Classroom and Lab 2444

Online Biology Kit Pick Up/Drop Off & Training 0603

Outcomes Assessment (moving) 3281-3282

Payroll Department 3240-3245

Physical Therapy Assistant Classroom and Lab 1510

Physics and Physical Science Storage Space 2101

Physics Equipment Storage 2082

Physics Lab 2083

Print Services (0600, 0604-0607) 0600

Public Safety 1240-1244

Radiologic Technology Lab 1515

Radiological Technology Computer Classroom 1512

Radiological Technology Computer Classroom 1513

Recording Studio 2302

Restroom Unisex 0536

Shipping and Receiving 1323-1327

Sign Language Classroom 1464

SIUE Transfer Office 1070

Staging Area/ Closet 2443

Storage 3300-3301

Storage and Staging 1180

Storage Room 1442

Student Lounge 1281

Supply Closet 2462

SWIC Cafe 1301

Theatre 2320

Utilities 1140

Varsity Gym 1500

Veterans Student Center 1245

Welding Classroom and Labs 1519-1524


	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 


